PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
M.P. Tech Inc. 06/11/2009			06/11/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Proceco Ltd.			
Street Address:	7300 Tellier Street			
City:	Montreal			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	H1N 3T7			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number: 56370				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 68 Phone: 416-360-3524				
Phone: 416-360-3524				
Email: rgraham@heenan.ca Correspondent Name: Robert Graham, Heenan Blaikie LLP				
Correspondent Name:Robert Graham, Heenan Blaikie LLPAddress Line 1:200 Bay Street, Suite 2600				
Address Line 2: Royal Bank Plaza, South Tower				
Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5J 2J4				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		004746-0051	004746-0051	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Robert Graham		
Total Attachments: 2 source=proceco_assign#page1.tif source=proceco_assign#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, M.P. TECH INC. ("M.P. Tech"), whose postal address is 111 Bleams Road, Kitchener, Ontario, N2C 2G2, Canada, is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief, the owner of the entire right, title and interest in Canadian Patent No. 2,135,869, titled *Method And Apparatus For Shot Blasting Material*, and United States Patent No. 5,637,029 titled *Method And Apparatus For Shot Blasting Material* which are subject to a General Security Agreement held by the Bank of Montreal (the "Bank"), dated January 23, 2008 (the "GSA");

WHEREAS, DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. ("Assignor"), whose postal address is 1005 Skyview Drive, Suite 202, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7P 5B1, has been appointed as as Receiver in respect of the property and undertaking of M.P. Tech (and also as Trustee in Bankruptcy of M.P. Tech) on April 2, 2009 by Bank of Montreal, as Secured Creditor, pursuant to the GSA and a General Assignment of Debts, also dated January 23, 2008, and has the requisite power, capacity and authority to dispose of the assets and property of M.P. Tech;

WHEREAS, PROCECO LTD. ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to Canadian Patent No. 2,135,869 and United States Patent No. 5,637,029;

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor hereby confirms that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, if any, of the Assignee, M.P. Tech and the Bank in Canadian Patent No. 2,135,869 and United States Patent No. 5,637,029, and hereby confirms that Canadian Patent No. 2,135,869 and United States Patent No. 5,637,029 are no longer subject to the GSA;

Assignor AGREES to do all things reasonably required of it and to execute all instruments submitted to it by Assignee for carrying out the full intent of this agreement, and Assignor hereby authorizes, in respect of Canadian Patent No. 2,135,869, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and in respect of United States Patent No. 5,637,029, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to record this document.

Ritchener, as of the 11th EXECUTED at day of June, 2009

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.

In its capacity as Recoiver in respect of the property and undertaking of M.P. Tech Inc., and not in its personal by dopporate capacity

Per: Name: BIEAR Title: Service presiller (1 have authority to bind Deloitte & Touche Inc.)

PATENT REEL: 022917 FRAME: 0195 The undersigned acknowledges the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC.

.

In its capacity as Trustee in Bankruptcy of M.P. Tech Inc., and not in its personal or corporate/gapa \mathcal{P} ity $\int \mathcal{A}$

Per: Name: ROKI 15il Title: Service Vice fres ident (I have authority to bind Deloitte & Touche Inc.)

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>lff</u> <u>lluis</u>, whose full post office address is 3c7-18cz <u>Aucers</u> <u>in E, Barci 1672</u>, was personally present and did see <u>Robert Biehler</u>, who is known to me, execute the above Assignment.

(Signature)

HBdocs - 6522926v2

RECORDED: 07/07/2009